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Business Advisory Council 2022-2023 
Board Members per Bylaws:  Article III - Membership 

 

Name Title Term Role Email Representing Phone Notes 
Oluwunmi 

Ariyo 
Durham Tech 

College 
Recruitment & 

High School 
Partnerships  

2022-2025 Member ariyoo@durhamtech.edu 
 

DTCC: 
Community College 

Designee 

 https://www.durh
amtech.edu/ 

Will 
Atherton 

Orange County 
Schools Board 
of Education 

Member 

2021-2023 Liaison to 
Orange 
County 
Schools 

will.atherton@orange.k12.nc.us 
 

Orange County 
Schools Board of 

Education 

(919) 
732-8126 

https://www.oran
gecountyfirst.com

/ 

Delores 
Bailey 

Executive 
Director 

2020 - 
2022  

Member delores.bailey@gmail.com Community-based 
Org. 

(919) 
967-8779 

www.empowerm
entinc.org 

Darren 
Bell 

Program 
Manager  

2020 - 
2023 

Member dbellvr@gmail.com or 
dbell@ena.com 

Local Industry (919) 
201-3226 

https://www.ena.
com/ 

Michele 
Bowen 

Training 
Specialist 

2018 - 
2022 

Member michele.bowen@fac.unc.edu  Local Industry (919) 
962-4440 

 

https://facilities.u
nc.edu/ 

Shannon 
Braxton 

CTE Director 2020 - 
Ongoing 

Co-Secretary shannon.braxton@orange.k12.nc.us  OCS CTE:   
Non-voting 

Member 

(919) 
245-4003 

https://www.oran
gecountyfirst.com

/Page/112 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1jtR0h76i7bzjohyZ2WQwqI2egUwXmiLP94me7vkJM9Y/edit?usp=sharing
https://sites.google.com/a/chccs.k12.nc.us/chhsaoit/home
https://sites.google.com/a/chccs.k12.nc.us/chhsaoit/home
https://sites.google.com/a/chccs.k12.nc.us/chhsaoit/home
https://sites.google.com/a/chccs.k12.nc.us/chhsaoit/home
mailto:ariyoo@durhamtech.edu
https://sites.google.com/a/chccs.k12.nc.us/chhsaoit/home
https://www.durhamtech.edu/
https://www.durhamtech.edu/
mailto:will.atherton@orange.k12.nc.us
https://www.orangecountyfirst.com/
https://www.orangecountyfirst.com/
https://www.orangecountyfirst.com/
mailto:delores.bailey@gmail.com
http://www.empowermentinc.org
http://www.empowermentinc.org
mailto:dbell@kajeet.com
mailto:dbell@ena.com
https://www.ena.com/
https://www.ena.com/
mailto:michele.bowen@fac.unc.edu
https://facilities.unc.edu/
https://facilities.unc.edu/
https://www.orangecountyfirst.com/Page/112
https://www.orangecountyfirst.com/Page/112
https://www.orangecountyfirst.com/Page/112


Kathi 
Breweur 

CTE Director 2020 - 
Ongoing 

Co-Secretary 
 

kbreweur@chccs.k12.nc.us CHCCS CTE:   
Non-voting 

Member 

(919) 
967-8211  
x 28277 

cell:  (919) 
880-3075 

@KBreweur 
https://www.chcc

s.org/cte 

 Anthony 
Carey 

Area General 
Manager 

2019 - 
2022 

 

Member acarey@sienahotel.com 
 

Local Industry (919) 
918-2553 

 

The Siena Hotel 

Charlene 
Campbell 

Accounts 
Receivable, 
Vietri and 

CEO/Program 
Manager, 
Beyond 

Expectations 

2018 - 
2022 

Member ccampbell@vietri.com 
charlene.campbell@beyondexpectati

ons.org 
 

Local Industry & 
Community-based 

Organization   
 

(919) 
732-5933 ext 

156 

https://www.beyond
expectations.org/ 

 

Buck 
Curtis 

President, First 
Security 

Service & 
Parent OCS 

student 

2020 - 
2023 

Member buckc@firstsecurityserviceinc.com 
  

Local Industry & 
OCS Parent 

(919) 
383-7610  

https://www.firstsec
urityserviceinc.com

/ 

Sidney 
Echevarria 

Duke Energy 2019 - 
2022 

Member sidney.echevarria@duke-energy.com  Local Industry   https://www.duke
-energy.com/hom

e 

Chris 
Gammon 

Executive 
Director of 

Curriculum & 
Instruction 

Ongoing Member chris.gammon@orange.k12.nc.us 
 

Orange County 
Schools 

Superintendent 
Designee 

(919) 
245-4001 

https://www.oran
gecountyfirst.com 

Amanda 
Garner 

Orange County 
Economic 

Development 

2019-2024 Member agarner@orangecountync.gov  Economic 
Development  

(919) 
245-2330 

https://www.oran
gecountync.gov/5
78/Economic-Dev

elopment 
Stephanie 
Glasgow 

Director of HR 
and Safety 

2018 - 
2023 

Member sglasgow@owasa.org Local Industry (919) 
537-4223 

https://www.owa
sa.org/ 

Michael 
Gueis 

Executive 
Chef, Aramark 

2019 - 
2023 

Member gueiss-michael@aramark.com 
 

Local Industry   https://www.ara
mark.com/ 
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Jon 
Hartman-

Brown 

Economic 
Development 

Director 
 

2020 - 
2022 

Member jhartman-brown@townofcarrboro.org Carrboro Economic 
Development 

(919) 
918-7319  

Rebecca Buzzard 
is the backup 

https://townofcar
rboro.org/152/Ec
onomic-Developm

ent 

Tai  Huynh Chapel Hill 
Town Council 

2018 -  
2023 

Member; 
Chair 2021- 

thuynh@townofchapelhill.org Town Council (919) 
883-2063 

 

https://www.oran
gecountync.gov/1
951/Town-of-Cha

pel-Hill 

Scott Kelly OCS Parent 
and Brian 
Hamilton 

Foundation  

2018 - 
2022 

Member scottkelly1@gmail.com 
 

OCS Parent  https://brianhamil
ton.org/ 

Brandon 
Lean 

Human 
Resources, 

Thalle 

2020 -2023 
 

Member BLean@thalle.com 
 

Local Industry  (919) 
241-1638 

http://www.tullyg
roup.us/about/ 

 
Katie 

Loovis 

VicePresident 
of External 

Affairs     The 
Chamber for a 

Greater 
Chapel 

Hill-Carrboro 
 

2019 - 
2023 

Member; 
Vice Chair 

2021- 

kloovis@carolinachamber.org  Local Industry (919) 
967-7075 

https://www.carol
inachamber.org/ 

Tony 
McKnight 

Apprenticeshi
p Consultant 

2018 - 
2024 

Member tony.mcknight@nccommerce.com Apprenticeship (336) 
312-2282 

 

https://www.ncco
mmunitycolleges.
edu/apprenticeshi

pnc 
NC 

Apprenticeship 
Guide 

Jim Parker Summit 
Engineering  

2018 - 
2022 

Member  jimparker16@gmail.com 
 

james.parker@summitde.net 
 

Local Industry   https://www.sum
mitde.net/ 

Jeff 
Rachlin 

Principal AL 
Stanback 

Ongoing  Member jeffrey.rachlin@orange.k12.nc.us  Orange County 
School 

Administration 

(919) 
644-3200 

https://www.oran
gecountyfirst.com

/ 
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Brandon 
Reed  

Manager of 
Member 

Services & 
Public 

Relations  

2022-2025 Member brandon.reed@pemc.coop 
 
  

Local Industry (919) 
241-1176 

https://pemc.coop/ 

Jeff 
Strickler 

UNC Hospital 2019 - 
2023 

Member jeffery.strickler@unchealth.unc.edu 
 

Local Industry   https://www.unc
medicalcenter.org

/uncmc/ 
 

Kim  
Tesoro 

Chief 
Executive 

Officer 
Hillsborough/ 

Orange County 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

2020 - 
2023 

Member kim@hillsboroughchamber.com 
 

Local Industry 919-732-8156 http://hillsboroug
hchamber.com 

 

TBD 
 

Principal  2022 - 
2025 

Member  CHCCS 
Administration 

(919) 
918-2200 

 
 

Bob Bales Executive 
Director of 

Secondary Ed. 

2022 - 
Ongoing 

Member 
 

 Superintendent 
Designee 

 

(919) 
967-8211 
 x 28909 

https://www.chcc
s.org/ 

Martin 
“Butch” 
Wolfe 

Operations 
Manager - 
Customer 

Service 
Operations, 
Dominion 

Energy 

2020 - 
2023 

Member martin.wolfe@dominionenergy.com 
 

Local Industry  (919) 
598-7406 

https://www.dom
inionenergy.com 
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